PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6934853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HYANGKEUN YOO	09/18/2021
JU RY SONG	09/18/2021
SE HO LEE	09/18/2021
JAE GIL LEE	09/14/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SK HYNIX INC.		
Street Address:	2091, GYEONGCHUNG-DAERO, BUBAL-EUB		
Internal Address:	GYEONGGI-DO		
City:	ICHEON-SI		
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF		
Postal Code:	17336		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17484481

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (425)420-2323

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4254202333

Email: ip@agoralaws.com
Correspondent Name: AGORA LAW, LLC
Address Line 1: 21732 38TH DR SE

Address Line 4: BOTHELL, WASHINGTON 98021

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SH19108AJ		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES Y. KIM	
SIGNATURE:	/James Y. Kim/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
	·	

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 057591 FRAME: 0959

506888033

source=ASSGNM_SH19108AJ_2021-09-24#page1.tif source=ASSGNM_SH19108AJ_2021-09-24#page2.tif source=ASSGNM_SH19108AJ_2021-09-24#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057591 FRAME: 0960

Attorney Docket No.: SH19108AJ Client Ref. No: HYP19601/US/DIV

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT APPLICATION

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled:

NONVOLATILE MEMORY DEVICE HAVING MULTIPLE NUMBERS OF CHANNEL LAYERS

which application is attached hereto, or if not atta	ached hereto, i	identified by Unite	d States application
number or PCT international application number	17/484,481	filed on	September 24, 2021.

The above identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I have reviewed and understand the content of the above identified application including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information that became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation -in-part application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

If the filing date and/or application number are not entered above at the time I execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, I hereby authorize and request the registered practitioners of AGORA Law, LLC, associated with the Customer Number 146269, to insert the filing date and/or application number of the application above.

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") hereby assign to:

SK hynix Inc., located at 2091, Gyeongchung-daero, Bubal-eub, Icheon-si.
Gyeonggi-do. 17336. Republic of Korea, and its successors and assigns, collectively hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application identified in the above DECLARATION including any corresponding foreign application, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and any corresponding foreign application.

Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions as described in the aforesaid application, to the aforesaid application itself, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other applications claiming priority directly or indirectly from the aforesaid

Page 1 of 3

Combined Declaration and Assignment Attorney Docket No.: SH19108AJ Client Ref. No: HYP19601/US/DIV

Page 2

application, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights which may be granted thereon, including reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all copyright rights throughout the world in the aforesaid application and the subject matter disclosed therein, these rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent, utility model, or other similar rights, are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the applications, patents, utility models, or other similar rights, resulting therefrom, and the copyright rights;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights, and for copyright, in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further agrees to, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the registered practitioners of AGORA Law, LLC, associated with the Customer Number 146269, to insert herein above the title, application number, and filing date of said application if such information is deemed necessary.

Combined Declaration and Assignment Attorney Docket No.: SH19108AJ Client Ref. No: HYP19601/US/DIV

Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, as a below named inventor and Assignor, intending to legally bound, have signed on the date indicated below.

Legal Name of Inventor: YOO, Hyangkeun

Legal Name of Inventor: SONG, Ju Ry

Lee, Scho

Legal Name of Inventor: LEE, Se Ho

Lee, Joseph Date

Lee, Joseph Date